
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 8 October 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations on interest 

 
 

3.   PSOW revised Code of Conduct guidance 
 
New Code of Conduct Guidance for members of local authorities in Wales 
(ombudsman.wales) 

 

 

4.   Notes of the special meeting held on 13th July 2021 - Dispensation 
Request 

 

1 - 4 

5.   Code of Conduct and School governors - the dispensation process and 
anomaly in the Code of Conduct 

 

 

6.   Ethical standards framework review 
 
Framework (gov.wales) 

 

 

7.   Planning code of conduct 

 
5 - 24 

8.   PSOW annual report 

 
25 - 34 

9.   Annual Governance Statement - Principle A - Behaving with integrity, 
demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the 
rule of law 

 

35 - 56 

10.   Independent Member recruitment 

 
 

11.   Induction training for Councillors - May 2022  

Public Document Pack

https://www.ombudsman.wales/blog/2021/05/17/new-guidance-on-the-code-of-conduct-for-members-of-county-and-community-town-councils/
https://www.ombudsman.wales/blog/2021/05/17/new-guidance-on-the-code-of-conduct-for-members-of-county-and-community-town-councils/
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fpublications%2F2021-10%2Findependent-review-of-the-ethical-standards-framework-in-wales.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CNicolaPerry%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cf9b17b9d4d04415115fb08d98f223026%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637698199253725223%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=XJnZ2WINuz7rvQmBOsIQijoru7wMKMV%2FS3mcw7Fx1os%3D&reserved=0


 

 
12.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
57 - 60 

13.   Date of next meeting - 21st March 2022 

 
 

 
Pau
[...]
ing trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, S. Woodhouse, P. Clarke 
 
R. Stow (Chair) 
R Williams-Flew, 
P. Easy 
I. Cameron (Community Representative) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Ben Davies Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Dispensation Request  

 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance / Monitoring Officer presented the report detailing 
that a Dispensation Request had been submitted to the Standards Committee. The purpose of 
such a request is to seek authorisation from the committee to participate in the business of 
Monmouthshire County Council despite the presence of a possible prejudicial interest as 
defined by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There is currently work being undertaken that will lead to a decision regarding the education 
provision in Abergavenny that relates specifically to King Henry VIII Secondary School (KHS) 
and Deri View Primary School. Ysgol Y Fenni is also directly affected by any decision on this 
matter.  The discussion has been ongoing for a while and had been due to appear at the 
Children and Young People Select Committee meeting on 8th July 2021. 
 
The advice provided by the Monitoring Officer concluded that as a number of Committee 
Members were Governors of the 3 schools mentioned above, and that those schools were 
“particularly” affected, then it was likely that a prejudicial interest was present, Were that to be 
the case, then not only would the meeting be affected but the wider conduct of Council business 
also as it could prevent those with interests from participating in, for example, a motion raised at 
Full Council.   
 
In discussion with the Chair and Members of the Committee, and the Monitoring Officer, 
decision was taken to cancel the meeting and convene the Standards Committee so that a 
decision could be taken on any potential interests and the need for dispensation.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Tudor Thomas, Chair of Children and Young People 
Select.  He also spoke on behalf of co-opted member Councillor Maggie Harris.  Councillor 
Thomas expressed that by holding the position of Mayor of Abergavenny he is representing the 
interests of the people of Abergavenny.   
Councillor Harris also has a broad depth of knowledge of the area and it was considered 
important that they are both able to take part in discussions. 
 
The Chair advised that the Committee discuss the following five grounds for dispensation as set 
out in the request. 
 
The nature of the member's interest is such that the member's participation in the business to 
which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority's business. 
 
The participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by the 
member's particular role or expertise. 
 
The business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny 
committee of the relevant authority and the member's interest is not a pecuniary interest. 
 
It appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the relevant 
authority that the disability should be removed. 
 
It appears to the committee to be otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 
 
The Chair considered that excluding governors would have the opposite effect on public 
confidence. 
Councillor Thomas informed that committee that people had made comment to him in passing 
but had not received formal communication. 
 
Councillor Thomas felt strongly that Councillor Maggie Harris was best placed to represent Deri 
View School. 
 
The Chief Officer explained that the dispensation seeks to provide flexibility to the individuals 
and not necessarily relating to the knowledge of other committee members. 
 
The Chair considered the third point regarding participation to be straight forward and there no 
objections. 
 
The impact of the decisions around the three schools were acknowledged. 
 
It was noted that public would find it hard to understand should the dispensation not be granted. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant the dispensation. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally l
[...]
ladministration or an allegation of a breach of 
the Code of Conduct for Members being made to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.  A complaint that a member has acted in breach of this 

Page 7



 - 4 -Planning Code of Conduct Jan 2016 

code may also be considered under the Council’s Procedure for Dealing with 
Breach of a Local Code or Protocol. 

 
 
1.6 If Members or Officers are in doubt about the application of this Code they 

should seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

2.0 Elected Members 

 

2.1 Planning Committee Members  

 
Planning Committee members should: 

 

 act fairly and openly and avoid any actions which would give rise to an 
impression of bias 

 avoid inappropriate social contact with applicants and their agents, 
objectors and other interested parties. 
 
It is a matter for each individual member to decide what constitutes 
inappropriate contact, however, it is important that any contact is not out 
of the ordinary and does not give the impression to others that the nature 
of the contact is inappropriate. 
 

 approach each planning application/issue with an open mind 

 not organise support or opposition to a planning application  

 carefully weigh up all relevant planning issues before making a decision  

 make decisions purely on planning grounds in the public interest and not 
favour, or appear to favour, any person, company, group or locality. In 
this respect, while Committee Members have a special duty to their Ward 
constituents, including those who did not vote for them, their over-riding 
duty is to the whole community. 

 not decide how to vote on applications on the basis of a political ‘whip’, 
but on the planning merits of each case. (The view of the Ombudsman is 
that subjecting a planning decision to the discipline of the political whip 
could amount to maladministration) 

 ensure that the reasons for their decisions are clearly stated 

 With the coming into force of section 25 of the Localis
[...]
ouncil 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Town/Community Council Discontinued
No 

evidence of 
breach

No action 
necessary

Refer to 
Adjudication 

Panel

Refer to 
Standards 
Committee

Withdrawn Total

Caerwent Community Council 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

P
age 32



 

 
 

Page 9 of 9 
 

  
 

Information Sheet 
 
Appendix A shows the number of complaints received by PSOW for all Local Authorities in 2020/2021. These complaints are 
contextualised by the number of people each health board reportedly serves. 
 
Appendix B shows the categorisation of each complaint received, and what proportion of received complaints represents for 
the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix C shows outcomes of the complaints which PSOW closed for the Local Authority in 2020/2021. This table shows 
both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix D shows Intervention Rates for all Local Authorities in 2020/2021. An intervention is categorised by either an upheld 
complaint (either public interest or non-public interest), an early resolution, or a voluntary settlement. 
 
Appendix E shows the outcomes of Code Of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Local Authority in 
2020/2021.This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix F shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area. This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for each 
Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

To receive a draft version of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) prior to 
inclusion into the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee contribute to the appropriateness and content 
of the draft AGS 2020/21 and subsequently endorse it. 
 
[...]
ments.  

 
7 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
 
8 CONSULTEES 
 

Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer People and Governance 
SLT 
Head of Policy & Governance (Performance) 
Head of Digital & Information Governance 

 
  

9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

MCC Code of Corporate Governance 
CIPFA Delivering Good Governance 

  
 
10 AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Andrew Wathan, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Telephone: x.4243 

Email: andrewwathan@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 37

mailto:andrewwathan@monmouthshire.gov.uk


ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
 

Monmouthshire CC 
 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 
Draft 0.4 

- Policy comments – RJ 
- MP comments – People and Governance 
- SH – Digital / information security 
- SLT – 15-6-21 

 
June 2021 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Statement itself demonstrates that Monmouthshire has appropriate governance arrangements in place 
to meet the challenges of the governance principles and that a review has been undertaken to assess the 
effectiveness of those arrangements.  We have demonstrated that in the majority of areas we have 
effective governance arrangements in place which are continually improving. 
 
Audit Wales’s review of Good Governance concluded that the Council has a clear strategic approach for 
significant changes, although, better information would help Members when deciding the future shape of 
the Council. 

 
Progress against the 2019/20 action plan is shown at Appendix 1.   
  

Page 38



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 

1 This Statement has been prepared in accordance with guidance produced by the Chartered Institute   
of Public Finance and Accountancy (C.I.P.F.A.) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
and Senior Managers (S.O.L.A.C.E.), the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016’ and Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Guidance Notes for Welsh 
Authorities 2016’.  It embraces the e
[...]
uding  its Audit and 
Standards committees;  

ix) the opinions and recommendations of the Council’s external auditors, following both 
financial audit work and per the Local Government Measure in regard to matters, 
including governance issues, which are considered for action and implementation 
and reported to Council, Cabinet and Audit Committee, as appropriate; 

x) The opinions and recommendations of other inspection, regulation and review 
agencies which are reported to Council, Cabinet and Audit Committee as 
appropriate.  Audit Committee receives a regular report on the progress made with 
recommendations and proposals issued by Audit Wales 

xi) regular monitoring of performance against the Corporate Plan and service plans and 
of key targets, and reporting of this to senior management and members; 

xii) Corporate Plan update 2019/20 – Council October 2020; 
xiii) Through the coronavirus pandemic establishing a series of interim strategies to 

provide clarity in direction and ensure accountability – ‘Plan on a Page’ to Cabinet 
May 2020, July 2020 & December 2020 

xiv) Whole Authority Safeguarding Position Statement during Covid – 19  – Cabinet May 
2020;  Annual Safeguarding Evaluation Report and Activity Plan – Council January 
2021; 

xv) Estyn's report into Local Government Education Services in Monmouthshire County 
Council – Cabinet May 2020 

xvi) Annual appraisal of the effectiveness of the authority’s performance management 
arrangements reported annually to Audit Committee. 

xvii) Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Annual Report presented to Council 
May 2019; Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding & Health’s Annual Report 
presented to Council June 2020; Corporate Parenting Annual Report to Council 
October 2019; Annual Statutory Report on Performance 2019/20 from the Director of 
Social Care, Safeguarding and Health – Council December 2020; 

xviii) Updated polices and strategies reported through Cabinet and Council 
 

 
 
31 The following paragraphs review the effectiveness of the governance arrangements in Monmouthshire 

under the 7 principles.   
 

Page 43



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Principle A:  Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law 
 
 
32 The Code of Conduct for Members and a protocol on Member / Officer relations are set out in the 

Constitution, updated March 2021.  The Council also has a local protocol for the self-regulation of 
member conduct. 
 

33 The Standards Committee, which includes a majority of independent representatives, advises on and 
monitors the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations, and any other 
Codes relating to the conduct of Members.  Due to Covid -19 restrictions, The Standards Committee 
met once during 2020/21. 

 
34 Public Service Ombudsman Wales Annual Report (2019/20) was presented to Cabinet in November 

2020. 
 
Conduct Complaints about MCC Members received by the Public Services Ombudsman: 

 
 

 2017-18 2018/19 2019/20 

Not upheld 3 20 2 

Referred to Standards Committee 0 0 0 

Referred to Adjudication Panel 1 0 0 

TOTAL COMPLAINTS CLOSED 4 20 2 

 

 
35 Agreed arrangements enable the Council to comply with statutory requirements in respect of child 

protection and the protection of vulnerable adults. Recruitment procedures help ensure that Council 
employees and Members working with children or vulnerable adults are checked for their suitability to 
do so through independent DBS checks. 

 
36 In accordance with its statutory responsibilities, the Council has in place a Health and Safety Policy 

and related procedures. 
 

37 There were no successful “call-in” challenges to decisions on procedural grounds; 3 judicial reviews 
were commenced or dealt with at the pre-action stage in the period. 

 
38 Policy and decision-making is facilitated through (i) Council and Cabinet; the meetin
[...]
tiny: Fit for the 

Future? 
 Review of Asset 

Management 
 Information 

Management 
 Whole Authority review 

of children’s 
safeguarding 

A corporate plan has been 
developed that sets out a 
clear direction for the 
Council up to 2022.   
 
The role and purpose of 
service planning has been 
reviewed and a revised 
process established aligned 
to the corporate plan. 
 
Council’s enabling 
strategies have been 
revised to align to the 
delivery of the corporate 
plan, these include the 
Digital Strategy, People 
Strategy and Asset 
Management Strategy 
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk 
Management Policy was 
updated 

   
 

Page 56



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: P. Clarke, D. Evans, S. Woodhouse 
 
Indepndent Members: R. Stow, (Chair) R Williams-Flew, P. Easy,  
and I. Cameron (Community Representative) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Ben Davies Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) 
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Richard Stow was elected as Chair of Standards Committee. 
 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
Richard McGonigle was appointed as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
4. Appointment process for new Independent Member  

 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance explained that the constitution of the Standards 
Committee can be between 5 and 9 members.  The Chair and Vice Chair should be 
independent members, and for a meeting to be quorate 50% of the committee should be 
independent members.  The current membership stands at 8 and is legally quorate. 
 
The recruitment process was explained should the Committee wish to seek another 
independent member.  This would involve advertising via local newspapers and other means, 
invite applications, arrange an appointment panel of 5 members, one of whom needs to be a 
lay-person. 
 
The Chair suggested that given the current Covid restrictions the decision be revisited early 
summer ahead of the October meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the recruitment process had worked well previously and should be followed 
again. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 57

Agenda Item 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Remote Meeting on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
ACTION – MP to communicate no later than 7th June to determine whether to go ahead 
with the recruitment process.  
 
5. Feedback on Code of Conduct training delivered to Mathern / Shirenewton.  

 
Community Councillor Irene Cameron provided feedback on Code of Conduct training delivered 
to Mathern and Shirenewton Community Councils, which she had joined as an observer.  
 
We heard that the sessions had been well attended with a friendly atmosphere.  The Monitoring 
Officer had provided a comprehensive review of the responsibilities of someone accepting a 
position as councillor.   He had reminded everyone that they were required to have read and 
understood the Code of Conduct and understand that they were making decisions on behalf of 
the community they represent. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had referenced the importance of the Nolan Principles as well as the 
implications of freedom of speech.   
 
Attendees had also received detail on: 
 

 Declaration of interests 

 Dispensation applications 

 The role of the Monitoring Officer 

 The role of the Ombudsman for Wales 
 
The session had provided an opportunity to remind everyone present of their duties and 
responsibilities. 
 
Overall, it was a well-received presentation. 
 
 
6. Local Government and Elections Act - Overview and Governance impacts.  

 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the Local 
G
[...]
 new councillors. 
3. The wording of the disrepute provision in the code. 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that it would be unlikely to expect a Local Authority to step in, 
and it should probably be referred to the Police at a Community level.  He highlighted the 
importance of balance between criminal and not nice, but acceptable behaviour.   
 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity for discussion and would revisit should there be an 
appeal to the decision. 
   
 
8. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2020 were approved. 
 
9. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 18th October 2021  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the special meeting held on 13th July 2021 - Dispensation Request
	Minutes

	7 Planning code of conduct
	8 PSOW annual report
	9 Annual Governance Statement - Principle A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law
	12 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: S. Woodhouse and D. Evans,, 
 
Independent Members: R Williams-Flew, P. Easy, R. Stow (Chair) , 
R. McGonigle and I. Cameron (Community Representative) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor P. Clarke 
 
 
1. Declarations on interest  

 
None. 
 
2. PSOW revised Code of Conduct guidance  

 
The Committee received the revised Code of Conduct guidance, which also included a 
summary report of consultation feedback. 
 
The Chair highlighted main points raised.  One point, put forward by the Chair, that had not 
been agreed was that those examples in the guidance, often drawn from adjudication panel 
decision reports, do not remain anonymous.  The PSOW refused this stating that it was not their 
place to name and shame.  Another major item queried was the disrepute section, which they 
did take on board, was the fact that member seniority is an important issue and an extra 
paragraph had been included. 
 
There were no further comments and the guidance was accepted.  
 
3. Notes of the special meeting held on 13th July 2021 - Dispensation Request  

 
The minutes of the special meeting were approved, in doing so reference was made to 
typographical errors, which would be addressed. 
 
 
4. Code of Conduct and School governors - the dispensation process and anomaly in 

the Code of Conduct  
 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance and Monitoring Officer explained that the anomaly 
noted at the time of the dispensation hearing was that while a number of people involved in the 
Select Committee were governors in the schools that were being discussed, only those 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
appointed by the Council were considered to not have a prejudicial interest, whereas those 
appointed by the community were considered to potentially have a prejudicial interest.  The 
reverse could happen should a Community Council need to discuss similar matters. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained the anomaly to a contact with Welsh Government, who has 
forwarded it to relevant people.  He is confident that this is sat with the right people and will 
report back to Committee when he receives a further updates.  
 
 
5. Ethical standards framework review  

 
The Chair referred to the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework in Wales 
and invited the Monitoring Officer to explain his involvement in the document and to comment 
on the timescales. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that he had been involved in the process through the All Wales 
Monitoring Officer Group.  The report was unclear how the process would evolve moving 
forward and it was thought that there was a significant amount of legislative change and matters 
which require further consultation and discussion. 
The Officer considered that the framework commands the confidence of all involved with it, and 
overall is a good system. 
 
The mandating of training was considered very useful, particularly to maintain consistent 
practice. 
 
Our model code is exactly as written in the legislation and there is no intention to make any 
changes. 
 
The Chair raised concerns about changes prior to the elections process, He considered that the 
consultation process had been poor.  He referred to repeated comments on the increasing 
volume of complaints about the conduct of Community Councillors and questioned if the 
standards framework was working. 
 
The Chair summarised that he and the Monitoring Officer would communicate with Welsh 
Government on behalf of Monmouthshire CC and the Standards Committee asking them to set 
out the timescales and the process by which Councillors and the public could be involved in 
contributing to a proper consultation. 
 
 
6. Planning code of conduct  

 
The Chair recalled this was an action point from the meeting of 16th March 2020 and referred to 
an outcome of the constitution update where it was discovered that the Planning Code of 
Practice/Conduct is on the website but was not contained in part 5 of the constitution.  
Consequently, its status was questioned; should it be added to the constitution (with timescales 
for review) and should there be involvement from the committee. 
 
The Head of Planning has agreed to review this point and welcomes the contribution of the 
Standards Committee. It was confirmed the new Planning Code of Conduct will be presented to 
Council for adoption into the constitution on 17th May 2022 following the County Council 
elections.  Induction training for new members will include a briefing on the new Planning code 
of conduct. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
7. PSOW annual report  

 
The Chair clarified that this is the annual letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
summarising the number, nature and outcome of complaints about conduct received by the 
authority, town and community councils in 2020/21. 
 
The Councils were commended on the high standards of member conduct.  For the Council, 
there was just one complaint closed with no evidence of breach. Similarly, in terms of town and 
community councils, there was one complaint closed with no evidence of breach.  
 
The Community Council representative thanked the Monitoring Officer for the full day of training 
provided to Councillors and Clerks.  
 
 
 
8. Annual Governance Statement - Principle A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating 

strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law  
 
The Chair reminded Committee Members that this item concerned Principle A of the Annual 
Governance Statement – Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting the Rule of Law. 
 
It was pointed out that the figures for complaints about Conduct of Members for 2018/19 require 
amendment to reflect that there was just one complaint (not upheld or referred to the Standards 
Committee). 
 
In answer to a question, the Monitoring Officer explained the Call In process where, following an 
executive decision, there is a period of time that three councillors may apply for the decision to 
be reviewed by the relevant Select Committee before implementation. Following discussion and 
debate, the Select Committee can refer the decision back to the original decision maker with the 
its considerations, or it can be escalated to full Council with the potential to be referred back to 
the original decision maker usually Cabinet or a Cabinet Member.  
 
Reports are routinely scrutinised by Select Committees before decision making for constructive 
comment and amendment so the need for Call In is reduced. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that Judicial Review is a principle of public administrative law 
that allows anyone to challenge a decision made by a public body.  There were three judicial 
reviews during the year.  It was requested that a comparison with the previous year’s figures is 
included.   
 
The inclusion of comparative information covering the number of Section 5 reports made by the 
Monitoring Officer to stop the Council’s action or activity considered to be unlawful, was also 
requested.   The Monitoring Officer explained that such action is very rare but can be included. 
 
The Chair asked for information on the authority’s Values and their communication inside and 
outside the organisation, and suggested they should be included in Principle A. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the values are included in every Council Meeting agenda, 
every job advert and in induction training for new starters.  They are prominent in the Corporate 
Plan.  During the extraordinary circumstances of the pandemic, the authority has adopted the 
“plan on a page” to highlight strategic direction; these also contain the Values.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
The Chair commented that the Values are a strong and distinctive thread throughout the 
organisation demonstrating a strong commitment to ethical values worthy of inclusion in 
Principle A.   
 
9. Independent Member recruitment  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the opportunity to replace Independent Member, Trevor Auld, 
whose term of office had expired and explained the recruitment process.    
 
There must be an advert placed in a minimum of two locally circulated newspapers.  All 
applications to be reviewed by a panel of up to 5 Committee Members (to include a lay person 
and a community council representative). Dependent on numbers of applications received, 
there is an option to add an interview stage.  
 
The two Deputy Monitoring Officers will lead the process which will start at the  conclusion of the 
recruitment of Governance and Audit Committee Lay Members estimated to be January 2022.  
The panel’s nomination from the process to be approved by Council on 3rd March 2022.   
 
The arrangements were agreed.  
 
 
 
10. Induction training for Councillors - May 2022  

 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee as follows: 
 
5th May 2022 – Local Government Elections 
10th May - Welcome/Orientation Day for the 46 new members.   
12th May - Standards and Governance Induction training led by the Monitoring Officer.  
17th May – First Full Council  
19th May onwards further various induction training  
 
The Monitoring Officer expressed his intention to involve Standards Committee Members in the 
induction training on 12th May 2022.  Invitations to be issued accordingly. 
 
 
11. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
12. Date of next meeting - 21st March 2022  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21st March 2022 at 10.00am. 
 
The Chair announced that Richard McGonigle had tendered his resignation from the Standards 
Committee.  The Chair, supported by the Monitoring Officer, sincerely thanked Richard for his 
service as an Independent Member on the Standards Committee. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am  
 

 


